We are also subject to equity price risk with respect to our equity index put option contracts. While our ultimate liability with
respect to these contracts is determined from the movement of the underlying stock index between the contract inception date and
expiration date, fair values of these contracts are also affected by changes in other factors such as interest rates, expected dividend
rates and the remaining duration of the contract.

104

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Equity Price Risk (Continued)

The following table summarizes our equity securities and other investments and derivative contract liabilities with significant
equity price risk as of December 31, 2016 and 2015. We also show the effects of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease
in market prices as of those dates. The selected 30% hypothetical changes does not reflect the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed,
results could be far worse due both to the nature of equity markets and the aforementioned concentrations existing in our equity
investment portfolio. Dollar amounts are in millions.

Fair Value
Hypothetical
Price Change

Estimated
Fair Value after

Hypothetical
Change in Prices

Hypothetical
Percentage

Increase (Decrease) in
Shareholders’ Equity

December 31, 2016
Assets:

Equity securities ..... $122,032 30% increase $158,642 8.4
30% decrease 85,422 (8.4)

Other investments (1) ..... 9,597 30% increase 13,699 0.9
30% decrease 5,677 (0.9)

Liabilities:
Equity index put option contracts ..... 2,890 30% increase 1,602 0.3

30% decrease 5,572 (0.6)
December 31, 2015

Assets:
Equity securities ..... $112,137 30% increase $145,778 8.6

30% decrease 78,496 (8.6)

Other investments (1) ..... 13,839 30% increase 17,985 1.1
30% decrease 9,385 (1.1)

Liabilities:
Equity index put option contracts ..... 3,552 30% increase 2,044 0.4

30% decrease 6,561 (0.8)

(1) Excludes other investments that do not possess significant equity price risk.

Interest Rate Risk

We regularly invest in bonds, loans or other interest rate sensitive instruments. Our strategy is to acquire securities that are
attractively priced relative to the perceived credit risk. Our management recognizes and accepts that losses may occur. We also
issue debt in the ordinary course of business to fund business operations, business acquisitions and for other general purposes. We
strive to maintain high credit ratings so as to minimize the cost of our debt. We rarely utilize derivative products, such as interest